Zhang-Torres

From:

Joseph L. Green [Joseph.Green@MascoCabinetry.com]

Sent:

Friday, July 22, 2011 3:04 AM oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov

To:

Zhang-Torres; Scott Tift; Bob Terhune

Cc: Subject:

FW: Masco Ocala, FL Air Permit 0830137-006-AV Public Notice on 07/19/2011 in the Ocala

Attachments:

DOC001.PDF; Masco Ocala Title V Permit 0830137-006-AV Renewal - Proof of Publication

2011-07-19.PDF

Ms. Oquendo, as required, we are enclosing the subject Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit.

Please advise if you have any questions regarding this Title V permit renewal.

Thank you,

Joe L. Green, Senior Environmental Engineer Masco Cabinetry - Corporate Environmental Group 4600 Arrowhead Drive Ann Arbor, MI 48105

Direct: 734-205-4630 Cell: 440-635-6467

Corporate Office Phone: 734-205-4600

E-mail: Joseph.Green@MascoCabinetry.com Websites: http://mascocabinetry.com/

KraftMaid. | Merillat. | Quality Cabinets. | DENOVA.



Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

----Original Message----

From: Scott Tift

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2011 3:18 PM

To: Joseph L. Green

Subject: Ocala Air Permit Published in Ocala Star Banner

Here you go.

----Original Message----

From: Krewson, Kim [mailto:kim.krewson@starbanner.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2011 3:15 PM

To: Scott Tift

Subject: FW: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Kim Krewson

Legal Department
Ocala Star Banner
352-387-2482

kim.krewson@starbanner.com

----Original Message----

From: donotreply@starbanner.com [mailto:donotreply@starbanner.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2011 4:38 PM

To: Krewson, Kim

Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox WorkCentre.

Attachment File Type: PDF

WorkCentre Location: machine location not set Device Name: XRX0000AA7DCBCC

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STAR-BANNER

Published—Daily

OCALA, MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF MARION

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Louise Cook, who on oath says that he is an authorized employee of the Star-Banner, a daily newspaper published at Ocala, in Marion County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Public Notice Of Intent to 1880e Air Permit

Affiant further says that the said STAR-BANNER is a daily newspaper published at Ocala, in said Marion County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Marion County, Florida, daily, and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Ocala, in said Marion County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Day of

A.D., <u>2011</u>

Kimberly M. Krewson

CATALORIO AND CALLED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

0001

LEGALS

PLAT BOOK O PAGE 053 Name in which assessed: BRADLEY D LETTSOME Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida. Unless such certificate shall be redeeme according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the highest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of the Marion County Judicial Center on August 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM

Dated this July 5, 2011 DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Elispermani July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011. #A000703303

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

FOR TAX DEED NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that W P HARDY OR JOANN HARDY the holder of the following certificate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance, the description of the property, and the names in which it was assessed are as follows: Certificate No. 16169 Description of Property: #8003-0363-47 SEC 24 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS UNIT 3 BLOCK 363 LOT 47 PLAT BOOK O PAGE 036 Name in which assessed: CLEVELAND BROWN Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida.

Unless such certificate shall be redeemed

according to law the property described in

such certificate shall be sold to the high-

est bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of

0001

LEGALS

the Marion County Judicial Center on August 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM Dated this July 5, 2011

DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Elispermann July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011 #A000703297

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that W P HARDY the holder of the following certificate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance, the description of the property, and the names in which it was assessed are as follows:

Certificate No. 16468 Year of Issuance: 2008 Description of Property: #8004-0539-27 SEC 25 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS UNIT 4 BLOCK 539 LOT 27 PLAT BOOK O PAGE 053 Name in which assessed:

#4000703349

PEARLINE BYRON Said property being in the County of Manon, State of Florida Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the high-est bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of

est oxider in the July Assembly Hoom or the Marion County Judicial Center on Au-gust 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM Dated this July 5, 2011 DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Elispermann July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE AIR PERMIT

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Draft/Proposed Permit No. 0830137-006-AV

0001

LEGALS

Sale # 286948 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

IS HEREBY GIVEN, that WILLIS HARDY the holder of the follow-ing certificate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance, the description of the property, and the names in which it was assessed are as follows

Certificate No. 16594 Year of Issuance: 2008 Description of Property: # 8005-0779-02 SEC 21 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS UNIT 5 BLOCK 7791 OT 2 PLAT BOOK O PAGE 081 Name in which assessed

MARIE N. IOSEPH Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida.

Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the high such commands anali be soon the high-rest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of the Marion County Judicial Center on Au-gust 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM Dated this July 5, 2011 DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

MARION COUNTY FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Elispermann July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011. #A000703354

Sale# 286934 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

IS HEREBY GIVEN, that BEATRIZ PORTELA the holder of the fol-lowing certificate has filed said certificate 0001

LEGALS

for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance the description of the property, and the follows: Certificate No. 16182

Year of Issuance: 2008 Description of Property: # 8003-0373-09 SEC 24 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS UNIT 3 BLOCK 373 LOT 9 PLAT BOOK O PAGE 036 Name in which assessed CLIFFORD GRIFFITHS

Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida. Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the high-est bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of the Marion County Judicial Center on Auoust 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM

Dated this July 5, 2011

DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN,
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Elispermann July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011.

Sale # 286930 NOTICE OF APPLICATION

FOR TAX DEED NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that DEANNA CLOTFELTER CHARITABLE the holder of the following certificate has ited said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate numbe and year of issuance, the description of the property, and the names in which was assessed are as follows:

0001

LEGALS

Certificate No. 15743 Year of Issuance: 2008 Description of Property: # 8001-0182-10 SEC 10 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS UNIT 1 BLOCK 182 LOT 10 PLAT BOOK O PAGE 001 Name in which assessed: JUNG I HUANG Said property being in the County of

Marion, State of Florida Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the highest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of the Marion County Judicial Center on Au-dust 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM

Dated this July 5, 2011 DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Elispermann

July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011 #A000703285

Sale # 286938 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that W P HARDY OR JOANN HARDY the holder of the following certificate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of Issuance, the description of the propenty and the names in which it was assessed are as follows: Certificate No. 16426 Year of Issuance: 2008

Description of Property: #8004-0514-22 SEC 25 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS UNIT 4 BLOCK 514 LOT 22 PLAT BOOK O PAGE 053 Name in which assessed

LASE ST. LIGHT AT

BY THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH ADDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, TO DEED A

CITIZENS BANK OF SLOREDA

Plaintif!

15.

TROPICAL BRIEŽZE BUATENG CENTER, INC an manage Finnes corporators PALPH SMITE ales RALPHO SMITH BARL SMITH IR , ales FARL M. SMITTE IP, individually and as trustee. GERALD ! THOMAS, RUTH A SMUH DEBORALI MUSSEL WHITE HOLLY MUSSEL WHITE and ION MAHOY, undividually and as gusteer of the RUTH A SMITH IRREVOCABLE TRUST dated APRIL 19, 100 and UNKNOWN TENANTS in postession.

NOTICE OF SALE

NOTICE is necessioner that, pursuant to a fonal Judgment of Foreclasure entered in the

above-spired case. I will sell the property situated in Marion County, Florida inscribed as

Tota 19. Release 21, take George Surdivision, og unrecorded sundivision, as recorded in Plat Hook UNE, Page 62, til the Public Records of Manon County, Fronda, bony nore particularly described as follows:

Lot 15, Lake George Specifivester, ar unremoted Subdivision, as recorded in Pla-Book CNR, Page 102 of the Public Resures of Marion County, Frontal temp more particularly described as follows:

Commensuing at a 4794° concrete monument "PCP 3418° at the intersection of the South right of was one of NE 9"6 Street in 66 % boot right of way, and the Northerty right of was line of State Road No. 15 to 56- tool ngw of way. Per Franda Department of Transportation Right of Way May Section Number 19994 201 3656-261 Sheet I of T, said point also being on a non-tangent curve concave Southwesterny having a radius of 1970 % feet and a central angle . (C-9750), mence Northwesterly from a tangent bearing of North 41745 (C) West, along the Hartners right of way line of said State Read to: In and along the arc of said curve a distance of "1 18 feet to the intersection of the Northerningin of way line of each NE 97". Stream and Said State Road No. 19 said intersection (vint North 379(41187 West, 500 feet from a 41141 contract

0001

LEGALS

1224 CORP Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida. Unless such certificate shall be redeemed

according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the highest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of est boder in the Jury Assembly Room of the Marion County Judicial Center on Au-gust 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM David this July 5, 2011 DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Elispermann July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011.

#A000703304

Sale # 286896 NOTICE OF APPLICATION

FOR TAX DEED
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that BEATRIZ PORTELA the holder of the following certificate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance, the description of the property, and the names in which it was assessed are as follows:

Certificate No. 5185 Year of Issuance: 2008 Description of Property: SEC 30 TWP 15 BGF 18 RAINBOW LAKES ESTATES SEC K BLOCK 2 LOT 50 PLAT BOOK G PAGE 006

YOUTA EVARISTE AND JEAN ROBERT

Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida. Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the highest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of

the Marion County Judicial Center on Au-gust 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM Dated this July 5, 2011 DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Elispermann July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011.

#A000703093 NOTICE OF APPLICATION

FOR TAX DEED NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that BEATRIZ PORTELA the holder of the following certificate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance. the description of the property, and the names in which it was assessed are as

Certificate No. 4490 Year of Issuance: 2008 Description of Property: #1801-010-023 SEC 25 TWP 15 RGE 18 RAINBOW LAKES ESTATES SEC A . BLOCK 10 LOT 23 PLAT BOOK F PAGE 136 Name in which assessed: RONALD J PASTORIA AND J PAS-

Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida.

Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the highest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of the Marion County Judicial Center on August 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM

Dated this July 5, 2011 DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA SIGNATURE: Da 'd R. Ellspermann July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011. #A000703069

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that WILLIS HARDY OR CAROL HARDY the

Masco Cabinetry LLC, Ocala Plant Marion County, Florida

Applicant: The applicant for this project is Masco Cabinetry LLC. The applicant's responsible official and mailing address are: Mr. Bob Terhune, VP - Operations, Masco Cabinetry LLC, 4600 Arrowhead Drive, Ann. Arbor, MI 48105.

Facility Location: The applicant operates the existing Ocala plant, which is located in Marion County at 1300 SW 38th Avenue, Ocala, Florida,

Project: The applicant applied on June 1, 2011 to the Department for a Title V air operation permit renewal. This is a renewal of Title V air operation permit No. 0830137-005-AV. The existing facility consists of woodworking and finishing operations for the manufacturing of kitchen and bath cabinets. There are four cabinet manufacturing finishing lines that are sources of volatile organic compounds (VOC) and hazardous air pollutants (HAP) emissions. The facility also has an existing emergency fire pump.

Permitting Authority: Applications for Title V air operation permits are subject to review in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-213 of the Florida Administrative Code (E.A.C.). The proposed project is not exempt from air permitting requirements and a Title V air operation permit is required to operate the facility. The Department of Environmental Protection's Air Resource Section in the Southwest District is the Permitting Authority responsible for making a permit determination for this project. The Permitting Authority's physical address is: 13051 N. Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926. The Permitting Authority's mailing address is: 13051 N. Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926. The Permitting Authority's telephone number is 813-632-7600.

Project File: A complete project file is available for public inspection during the normal business hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday (except legal holidays), at the address indicated above for the Permitting Authority. The complete project file includes the draft/proposed permit, the statement of basis, the application, and the information submitted by the applicant, exclusive of confidential records under Section 403.111, F.S. Interested persons may view the draft permit by visiting the following website: http://www.dep.

REST AVAILABLE COPY

CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF may contact the Permittion Authority's project review engineer for additional information at the address or phone number listed above

Notice of Intent to Issue Permit: The Permitting Authority gives notice of its intent to issue a draft/proposed Title V air operation permit renewal to the applicant for the project described above. The applicant has proyided reasonable assurance that continued operation of the existing equipment will not adversely impact air quality and that the project will comply with all appropriate provisions of Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210. 62-212, 62-213, 62-296 and 62-297, FAIC. The Permitting Authority will issue a final permit in accordance with the conditions of the graft/proposed permit unless a response received in accordance with the following procedures results in a different decision or a significant change of terms or conditions.

Comments: The Permitting Authority will accept written comments concerning the draft/proposed Title V air operation permit for a period of 30 days from the date of publication of the Public Notice. Written comments must be received by the close of business (5.00 n m.) on or before the end of this 30-day period by the Permitting Authority at the above address. As part of his or her comments, any person may also request that the Permitting Authority hold a public meeting on this permitting action. If the Permitting Authority determines there is sufficient interest for a public meeting, it will publish notice of the time, date, and location in the Florida Administrative Weekly (FAW). If a public meeting is requested within the 30-day comment period and conducted by the Permitting Authority, any oral and written comments received during the public meeting will also be considered by the Permitting Authority. If timely received written comments or comments received at a public meeting result in a significant change to the draft/proposed permit, the Permitting Authority shall issue a revised draft/proposed germit and require it applicable another Public Notice. All comments filed will be made available for public inspection. For additional information, contact the Permitting Authority at the above address or phone number.

Petitions: A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative hearing in accordance with Sections 120,569 and 120,57, F.S. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed with (received by) the Department's Agency Clerk in the Office of General Counsel of the Department of Environmental Protection, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this Written Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit. Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to written notice under Section 120,60(3), F.S., must be filed within 14 days of publication of the attached Public Notice or within 14 days of receipt of this Written Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit, whichever occurs first. Under Section 120.60(3), F.S., however, any person who asked the Permitting Authority for notice of agericy action may file a petition within 14 days of receipt of that notice, regardless of the date of publication. A petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above, at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person's right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention (in a proceeding initiated by another party) will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205, F.A.C.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Permitting Authority's action is based must contain the following information: (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's file or identification number, if known; (b) The name, address and telephone number of the petitioner; the name address and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's substantial rights will be affected by the agency determination; (c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed decision; (d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none. the petition must so indicate; (e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action; (f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action including an explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and, (o) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action the petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action. A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Permitting Authority's action is based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition means that the Permitting Authority's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Permitting Authority on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

Mediation: Mediation is not available for this proceeding.

EPA Review: EPA has agreed to treat the draft/proposed Title V air operation permit as a proposed Title V air operation permit and to perform its 45-day review provided by the law and regulations concurrently with the public comment period, provided that the applicant also transmits an electronic copy of the required proof of publication directly to EPA at the following email address: oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov. Although EPA's 45-day review period will be performed concurrently with the public comment period, the deadline for submitting a citizen petition to object to the EPA Administrator will be determined as if EPA's 45-day review period is performed after the public comment period has ended. The final Title V air operation permit will be issued after the conclusion of the 45-day EPA review period so long as no adverse comments are received that result in a different decision or significant change of terms or conditions. The status regarding EPA's 45-day review of this project and the deadline for submitting a citizen petition can be found at the following website address: http://www.epa.gov/region4/air/permits/Florida.htm.

Objections: Finally, pursuant to 42 United States Code (U.S.C.) Section 7661d(b)(2), any person may petition the Administrator of the EPA within 60 days of the expiration of the Administrator's 45-day review period as aetablished at 40 U.S.C. Santian 7661 d(b)(1) to object to the issuance of any Title Visir operation normit. Any

Construction of the property o said and rate of Stationers and talking in a day timing one point being in a and temperative a disease Softwareter vincing training 7 (3)% 44 feet and a court a ending of 10 (3) 34 feet and a court a ending of 10 (3) 34 feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a ending of 10 (4) feet and a court a end of 10 (4) feet and a court a end of 10 (4) feet and a court a end of 10 (4) feet and a court a end of 10 (4) feet a end of 10 (4 West Sortifice serily along the South line or and out of the provided an distinct of \$5.55 feed to the Northwest orthography of the linear North College South Sou which secretive nerry assent the resource of a contract of the second at the contract of \$5.55 feet to the Southerse's territory of second of \$5.56 feet to the Southerse's of the contract of \$5.56 feet to the contract of the second of the contract of the second of the the Northwest carrier of small face in case of men and a contract of the of way line of Nils 1000 Court to be majorith of way and term, a term on coortangent conver concave Southwesteris having a native of 77% of sect and a central engine of 91%6%47, thence from a tangent source, when so see Fast Southeasters annue the Southern right of Auto-discovering a moraged are destance of 58-19 feet to the Northeast across it and the real contracts performs, said Southerly right of way line, South 58020 50 - April and the hadtime it said for the a radial line, a distance or so he had not a conbecause.

alle vicorge Nabdivision, an ingrecordre subdivision as recorded a sta-Swel UNR Page of of the Public Regulas of Mation County Flor age real. many marting of a described as fall ass

Administrative at a 4754 - Administrative monography (PCP 2415) at the intersection of the to hithoracting at 0.4. So, constitute morning in the constraint and time section is the broadle right of way line of NE 9.48 Street in 16.68 forth tight of way, and the Softman from 50 was one of State Road No. 18 of 18 to 4 pair of a 18 feet to this Dinarroom of Transportation Right of Way Mar South of Normon Motors 5550-201. Sheet a set 11, and point user being or a non-tangent survewith one Southwestern making a tautus of 10% is terr and a central and in 12 17 St. Denne Nordbyester i from a fungent bearing of New 41 41%." West along the Surfier's field of was line of said State Road St. A and along west doing an interest tight to have the common recording to consider an of successful carrier and NT 101 feet to the title test of the 60 feet Southern meat of way about Sand Sand NT 101. Street and least State Novel No. 19, said operation was the to said to a care and said the said to a said operation operation from a 2 a2 areas of monthment (PC) 141%, and introduction, and the profit permit of said content content becomes becomes arise from a partie of 1275% of these from a tangent bearing of North 81.45%. West, continuing Sorthwesterly along the Norther's right of way the 3 kard State Bear No. 19 and cause the air of pagingers is received an invited to 1,447.5, went the Subjects portion of the Court Date output Nacht work as merconicd subdivision as recorded in Mar back TNP Page of the Page of the Resident Manual Pourty Fortise trenter undocumy as it, include 1 said constitutional operations angle of 01/31 45% a provided and distance co. \$2.00 feet to the switchwest corner of said Lot 23, thence departing size Northers right 85 way time North NOTTHS. West along the West into 2 said 1st 11 a distance of 14, 73 feet s the Southwest corner of said lot 20 least links George Subdivision, and the Boar of Beginning, themet continues North 10.5% 60 West least the West lint of want 1 of 20 a distance of 415 18 feet to the Neptowes contact of yang of 20 and corner also being to the Southersyright of was line of NE 50.74 Course 30 right of was 5, thence South 51.4213C feast along soil Southerb men at was line a distance of 186 feet to the point incurvature of a curve course. Southwestern having a radius of 1200-85 feet and a central angle of 05/2021 toence Southeasterly along and Southerly trent of way line, and night the art of said curve, a provided and distance of 135.94 fact of the Northeast corner of said Lo. 20, thence departing soil Southerly right is way line South 3755 (305) West using the basi line of and Let 20 in radial line . .. distance of 95 89 teet to the Southeast corner of and lot 26, said corner also being a pentition a non-triggera curve, concave Southwesterly, has not a radius of 1 of 64 feet out a central angle of 02°09'54', thence from a tangent heatire of North "8°06'64' West Sorthwesterly along the Southerly line of said i of 26, and along the angle said. curve, a protested on, distance of 79.75 that to the Print of Beginning

For 24. Lake George, Suban issue, an unrecorded supdivision, as selected to Plan Book UNR, Page 52, of the Public Records of March Court, Fact to Denmure personally described as follow

Formmenting at a 41 v41 concrete monument "P-19", 41 k1 of the intervention of the South right of way line of NE 97th Street to 66.9th foot right of ways, and the Somherly right of way line of Stath Hond So. 15 ca. 25 (cost right or way. Per Farma Department of Transportation Right of Wa. May serted Sommer 3605 201. 3656-207. Shee, I at 3s said point also being on a non-tangent curve. concave Southwesterly having a radius of 1976-08 reet and a central sague of 62 (2.50%, thence Northwesterly from a tangent nearing of North 41/45 of West, along the Northern ment of way line of said State Kone No. 14, and 2400. the action as easily order and details of 7: 13 feet to the unions of our to the Newmork right of way line of said NF 4". Street and said State Road Sc. 16 Said microcomm (year North 53'04" R" West 10" teet mort a 2" 4" commete morament "PCP 24'8" sent intersection also being a point or said corseconceve Scutinwester's having a radiu of 1975 fix ear after a contrar angle of 17°56' (8°), thence from a tangent bearing to North 43°48.5° West, Continuing Nonnwestern, along the Northern highlight was line in each Stere Ruad No. 19 and along the art of said curve a pricrated on distance of \$42 To less to the Studiests corner of Lot 27 of Take General Societies as uncorrected whether the public Records of May or Courts Forum and the Rain of Beginning themes communing king the seaffers of statistics and automotive of asymptotic processing and statistics. As seaffers of the seaffers of priorition, etc. in tangent curver, ordinave Stombwester is that they analist of 2006 of emiliar and a courter larger of the 40°48" (thereof from a tangent bearing of South 7.49" mast. Sombeasterly along the Northerly line of Lot 21, and along the are +1 said curver, a provided are distance of 454 for the tier Northead corner of said 1 of 21, memory South 17,256 SM, West, along the Less line of said 165 or the radial lines, a distance of 174 86 feet to the Point of Hegingang

thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance the description of the property, and the names in which it was assessed are as follows: Cortificate No. 18467 Year of Issuance: 2008 Description of Property: # 8004-0539-26 SEC 25 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS LINIT 4 DLOCK 233 FO 50 Name in which assessed Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida. Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the highest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of est bloose in the July Assentialy Hoom of the Marion County Judicial Center on Au-gust 24 2011 at 8 30 AM Dated this July 5, 2011 DAVID R ELLSPERMANN.

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COLINTY FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R Ellspermann July 5 12, 19, 26, 2011

#40000703348

Sale # 286935 NOTICE OF APPLICATION

FOR TAX DEED NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that W P HARDY OR JOANN HARDY the holder of the following certilicate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance, the description of the property, and the names in which it was assoccord are as tollows: Certificate No. 16228 Year of leguance: 2018 Description of Property: # 8003-0408-22 SEC 25 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS UNIT 3 BLOCK 408 LOT 22 PLAT BOOK O PAGE 36 Name in which assessed: MIGUEL ENRIQUE SOTO SAMAYOA Said property being in the County of Maron State of Florida Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the highest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of the Marion County Judicial Center on Au-oust 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM Dated this July 5, 2011
DAVID B FLLSPERMANN.

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY FLORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Ellspermann July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011. #A000703301

Sale # 286936 NOTICE OF APPLICATION

FOR TAX DEED NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that W P HARDY OR JOANN HARDY the holder of the following certificate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year ol issuance, the description of the property, and the names in which it was assessed are as follows: Certificate No. 16305 Vegr of Iccurance: 2008 Description of Property: #8004-0452-38 SEC 35 TWP 17 RGE 21 MARION OAKS UNIT 4 BLOCK 452 LOT 38 PLAT BOOK O PAGE 053 Name in which assessed: BRADLEY DILETTSOME Said property being in the County of Marion, State of Florida. Unless such certificate shall be redeemed according to law the property described in such certificate shall be sold to the highest bidder in the Jury Assembly Room of the Marion County Judicial Center on August 24, 2011 at 8:30 AM Dated this July 5, 2011 DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN. CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY ELORIDA SIGNATURE: David R. Ellspermann

#A000703302

July 5, 12, 19, 26, 2011.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that CAR-

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

http://www.epa.gov/regiori4/aii/permits/rioriua.ntm.

Objections: Finally, pursuant to 42 United States Code (U.S.C.) Section 7661d(b)(2), any person may petition the Administrator of the EPA within 60 days of the expiration of the Administrator's 45-day review period as established at 42 U.S.C. Section 7661d(b)(1), to object to the issuance of any Title V air operation permit. Any petition shall be based only on objections to the Permit that were raised with reasonable specificity during the 30-day public comment period provided in the Public Notice, unless the petitioner demonstrates to the Administrator of the EPA that it was impracticable to raise such objections within the comment period or unless the grounds for such objection arose after the comment period. Filing of a petition with the Administrator of the EPA does not stay the effective date of any permit properly issued pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 62-213. F.A.C. Petitions filed with the Administrator of EPA must meet the requirements of 42 U.S.C. Section 7661d(b)(2) and must be filed with the Administrator of the EPA at: U.S. EPA, 401 M Street, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20460. For more information regarding EPA review and objections, visit EPA's Region 4 web site at http://www.epa.gov/region4/air/permits/Florida.htm.

Tuesday, 7/19/2011

SF07011577

1.1.40° and Southeaster's plang for hierarchy maintinuous and along the aniid said critical another decision of 134.04 feet to the Number's current said Lot 21 there. South 77/20/50° West, along the lates fine of said fair 21° for said Lot 21 there. South 77/20/50° West, along the table fine of said fair 21° for said Lot 21 there. South 77/20/50° West, along the figure and the said fair 21° for said lines, a distance is 124.86 feet to the Point of Regurering.

at public sale, it the highest and best hidder for cash, at the MARRON COUNTS COUNTIEGHTSE,

ficial Center, bury Assembly Room, 110 N. West First Avenue, Ocala, Florins. 14475, at the hour 11-60: A.M. on the B. day of Jealet., 2011. Any person claiming an interest in the

uttility from the rate, if any, other than the penperty owner as ut the date of the fix negations must file

a claim within 61 days after the sale

SF07002269

DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN CLERK DE THE CIRCUIT COURT

_& Brid

Sale # 286924 NOTICE OF APPLICATION

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that CARLOS F PORTELA 1998 IRREVOCABLE THUST the holder of the following certificate has filed said certificate for a tax deed to be issued thereon. The certificate number and year of issuance, the description of the property, and the names in which it was assessed in as Influxes.

which it was assessed are as follows:
Certificate No. 12602
Year of Issuance: 2008
Description of Property:
39430-31-005
SEC 02 TWP 16 RGE 24
WOODS & LAKES UNREC SUB
BLOCK 31 LOT 5 AKA 5A
PLAT BOOK UP PAGE 082
Name in which assessed:
HOSLY EMILCAR

Said property being in the County of